TRANSFERRING THREE POSITIONS TO THE SERVICE COMPANY AS

DISCUSSED EARLIER IN THIS REBUTTAL TESTIMONY?
 A. Yes.   The three positions that were transferred to the service company were

O&M labor positions.  The capitalization rate increased to 17.80% as a result of

this revision.

32. Q. DOES THE COMPANY BELIEVE THAT ITS RECOMMENDATION OF A

17.80% PAYROLL CAPITALIZATION RATE FOR THE FORECASTED TEST-

YEAR IS REASONABLE?
 A. Yes, it is in line with the adjusted 2009 actual capitalized labor.  With no other

changes to the 2009 rate other than the known and measurable adjustments

shown on Rebuttal Exhibit SAM-5, I have calculated a 17.77% payroll

capitalization rate.  This analysis also shows the recommendations of Mr. Smith

and Mr. Baudino are not reasonable because they ignore known and

measurable changes that will occur in the forecasted test-year and thus

inappropriately understate the revenue requirement for this case.

33. Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR REBUTTAL TESTIMONY?
 A. Yes.

Kentucky American Water Company REBUTTAL EXHIBIT SAM-1
Actual 2009 labor adjusted for KRS II positions

95% cap
Act 2009 Rev 2009 2009 as adj

for KRS II
a b c d e f c - e + f

O&M 6,487,914.01 81.35% 6,487,914.01   50,296.10   63,177.67   6,500,795.58
6 prod tech O&M 321,844.22   82.08% 321,844.22   82.23%
captial 1,486,957.72   18.65% 1,486,957.72   17.92% 16,206.71   3,325.14   1,474,076.15 17.77%
total 7,974,871.73   100.00% 8,296,715.95   100.00% 66,502.81   66,502.81   8,296,715.95   100.00%

Actual 2009 Adjusted for 6 tech positions K Kruchinski

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF: )
 )
THE APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY-AMERICAN ) CASE NO. 2010-00036
WATER COMPANY FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF )
RATES ON AND AFTER MARCH 28, 2010 )
 )

___________________________________________

REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF JOHN J. SPANOS
July 19, 2010

___________________________________________

FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

INTRODUCTION

1.   Q. Please state your name and address.

 A. John J. Spanos.  My business address is 207 Senate Avenue, Camp Hill,

Pennsylvania.

2. Q. Have you previously submitted testimony in this proceeding?

 A. Yes, I have.  My direct testimony and Exhibit No. JJS-1 were submitted with

the rate filing of Kentucky American Water Company (referred to herein as